costs and reasonable attorneys' fees for the prevailing party. If the lot owner does not 

contest the collection of debt and enforcement of a lien after the expiration of the 15-day 

period following notice as required in subsection (e1) of this section, then reasonable 

attorneys' fees shall not exceed one thousand two hundred dollars ($ 1,200), not including 

costs or expenses incurred. The collection of debt and enforcement of a lien remain 

uncontested as long as the lot owner does not dispute, contest, or raise any objection, 

defense, offset, or counterclaim as to the amount or validity of the debt and lien asserted